of said lumber inspector, the sum of five cents per thousand feet therefor. And that the said lumber inspector shall have a lien for said fees upon all logs and lumber scaled by him under the provisions of this act; which lien may be enforced in the same manner as the lien of laborers thereon.

Section 4. All sales and all contracts for sale of Sales of legs logs and lumber cut in said district shall be invalid invalid unless that the state of the state and unlawful unless the same shall have been scaled spector. by said lumber inspector, and a scale bill thereof duly issued and certified by him shall have been made and delivered to the owner or owners thereof.

Section 5. And no action shall be maintained in any of the courts of this state upon any contract of be maintained. sale or contract for the sale of logs or lumber cut in said district, unless the same shall first have been \*scaled by said inspector.

No action to

Section 6. All statutes or parts of statutes inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1875.

## CHAPTER 300.

AN ACT to extend the benefits of chapter 117, of the general laws of 1864, as amended by subsequent acts, to Mrs. J. Coleman.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The benefits extended to the families of Volunteer aid the volunteer soldiers of Wisconsin by the provis-extended. ions of chapter one hundred and seventeen (117), general laws of 1864. as amended by subsequent acts, are hereby extended to Mrs. J. Coleman, of the town of Albion, county of Jackson.

SECTION 2. The Secretary of State is hereby au-Appropriation. thorized and directed, on the receipt of Mrs. J. Coleman, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer in her favor for the sum of five (5) dollars per month from the 5th day of October, 1861, to the 4th day of November, 1864.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1875.

## CHAPTER 301.

-----

[Published March 24, 1875.]

AN ACT to legalize the action of the board of supervisors of Burnett county in letting the building of the court house in said

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

legal-Section 1. The proceedings of the board of super-Acts visors of the county of Burnett in letting the building of the court house in said county to the lowest bidder, in the month of January, 1875, are hereby legalized and declared to be as valid for all purposes as though they had in all respects complied with the law in respect to such proceedings.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1875.

## CHAPTER 302.

[Published March 24, 1875.]

AN ACT to establish a ferry across Lake St. Croix, in section 27, in township 30, range 20.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. John H. Magney, his associates, heirs Authority to maintain ferry. and assigns, shall have the exclusive right and privilege for the period of ten years of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the St. Croix Lake in section twenty-seven (27), in township thirty (30), north of range number twenty (20) west, in St. Croix county, to the opposite shore in the state of Minnesota.